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Ca Immo

KeY FIGures

InCome statement
1.1.–30.6.2009 1.1.–30.6.2008

rental income € m  90.1 85.5
eBItDa € m  79.3 62.1
operating result (eBIt) € m – 21.1 59.1
net income before taxes (eBt) € m – 87.4 17.3
Consolidated net income € m – 91.9 9.4
Consolidated net income w/o minorities € m – 56.2 6.6
operating cash flow € m  59.7 49.4
Capital expenditure € m  135.1 1,665.6

BalanCe sheet
30.6.2009 31.12.2008

total assets € m  4,260.0  4,394.8 
shareholders equity € m  1,760.6  1,854.7 
long and short term financial liabilities € m  1,855.8  1,923.7 
net debt € m  1,561.1  1,591.1 
Gearing %  89  86 
equity ratio %  41  42 
equity-to-fixed-assets ratio %  48  49 
net asset value € m  1,561.8  1,623.0 
net asset value (nnnaV) € m  1,634.6  1,758.4 

propertY portFolIo 
30.6.2009 31.12.2008

total usable space excl. parking, excl. projects sqm 1,575,714  1,528,837 
Gross yield of property assets let 1) % 6.5 6.3
Book value of properties € m 3,657.5 3,788.3

KeY ratIos per share
1.1.–30.6.2009 1.1.–31.3.2008

rental income /share € 1.05 0.98
operating cash flow /share € 0.70 0.57
earnings /share € – 0.66 0.08

30.6.2009 31.12.2008

nnnaV / share € 19.06 20.50
naV / share € 18.21 18.92
price (key date) / nnnaV per share – 1 2) % – 69.04 – 79.51

 1) excluding the Capital square and sava Business Center project completions that have been newly incorporated into the portfolio.

 2) before deffered taxes
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Dear shareholDers  
anD reaDers,

management Board:  
mag. Wolfhard Fromwald, Dr. Bruno ettenauer

the property sector, and hence the Ca Immo Group as 
well, has been shaped to a major extent in the first six 
months of 2009 by the effects of the international finan-
cial and banking crisis. the reluctance of the banks to 
grant loans, the cautious “wait and see” attitude of com-
panies in taking on new leases, rising unemployment fig-
ures – all of these framework conditions have confronted 
us and our competitors with huge challenges. nonethe-
less, we were able to implement our scheduled opera-
tional plans so that we are now confident of being able to 
position the company optimally for the cautious easing 
of the economic climate that is now gradually being seen. 
It is still too soon to talk about a real and sustainable re-
covery but we are entering the remaining months of 2009 
with more optimism than we could have hoped for even 
at the start of the year. 

a particularly clear and important signal for our share-
holders of the gradual calming of the upheaval on the 
capital markets is the positive development in our share 
price – in august it climbed above € 7 again, more than 
three times its value at its lowest point in February 2009. 

 the operational business of the Ca Immo Group in the 
first six months of 2009 saw largely positive develop-
ments – eBItDa increased by about 28 % in comparison 
with the previous year. the successful realisation of our 
programme of sales as announced at the start of the year 
played a significant part in this development. up to the 
key date, 30 June 2009, properties with a total volume  
of more than € 200 m were sold and – of particular  
importance given the economic climate – a positive  
contribution to the result amounting to a total of about  
€ 14 m was achieved. In other words, almost all the 
disposals were achieved at prices appreciably above the 
last book values. We have already reached agreement on 
further important sales, or are about to sign the relevant 
agreements so that we are confident of achieving, if not 
exceeding, our target of € 300 m sales revenue. another 
important factor contributing to the positive operational 
development was the consistent implementation of the 
cost-saving measures previously announced – indirect 
expenditure was some 18 % lower than the compari-
son value for the previous year. however, operational 
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  Dr. Bruno ettenauer mag. Wolfhard Fromwald
  (member of the management Board and spokesman) (member of the management Board)

Vienna, august 2009

development was counteracted by a substantially higher 
(non-cash-related) revaluation loss in the sum of 
€ –98.0 m, principally arising in eastern and south east 
europe. this led to an overall negative result for the pe-
riod after minority interests of € –56.2 m.

the basic challenge facing the Ca Immo Group in the 
next few months will be to position the company in 
readiness for the anticipated normalisation of the eco-
nomic framework conditions, on the one hand, while still 

continuing to be alert for any potential slackening of the 
incipient recovery, on the other. In concrete terms, this 
means that by developing and constructing high-quality 
modern office properties we will be creating the basis for 
stable regular revenues in the future. at the same time, 
we are working on further optimising the maturity dates 
of our financial liabilities and on adjusting our cost struc-
ture to make the company even more robust for with-
standing turbulence on the markets.
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tentatIVe staBIlIsatIon on share marKets 

International Environment
Following the record crash of 2008, share markets re-

mained beleaguered in the first half of 2009, with the in-
security of market players ensuring continued volatility. 
although share markets have recovered somewhat from 
their historic lows, the general picture on the interna-
tional trading floors as of 30th June showed little progress 
in the past six months. on the key date, the tradition-con-
scious Dow Jones Industrial was trading at 8,447 points, 
more than 2 % down on the comparable figure for the end 
of last year. the development of european shares also 
revealed a marginal downturn, with the Dow Jones euro 
stoXX 50 closing 2 % lower at 2,402 points. In Germany, 
the DaX was trading at 4,809 points, just one point below 
the starting value for the year. By contrast, the american 
technology market has performed well, with the nas-
DaQ Composite rising by 19 % since the start of the year. 
similarly, the Japanese share markets are clearly in the as-
cendancy: the nikkei 225 closed at 9,958 points, equiva-
lent to a rise of 12 %.

the atX comfortably outperformed other european 
indices, closing on 2,099 points. this represented an 
upturn of around 20 % in spite of low turnover. the prop-
erty sector is also experiencing a strong upward surge, 
with the IatX in austria gaining around 80 % since the 
beginning of the year.  

 
CA Immo Share
the Ca Immo share started the year at a price of € 4.20 

before plummeting to a low of € 2.35 by the end of Feb-
ruary. the second quarter was characterised by a sharp 
upturn on the stock markets. In overall terms, prices of 
property shares rose much faster than shares in other sec-
tors in recent months; however, prior to this they had also 
sustained catastrophic losses. the Ca Immo share closed 
the reporting period at a price of € 5.90, two and a half 
times above the market price recorded in march. since 
then, the share price has hovered around the € 6 level and 
finally rose above € 8.50. the average trading volume in 
the first six months of the year stood at 151,600 shares per 
day (double-counting), slightly below the previous year’s 
figure of 169,900 shares. market capitalisation was ap-
proximately € 506.0 m on the balance sheet date.

Outlook
although the share markets have picked up since re-

cording record lows, they remain susceptible to further 
adjustment. leading economists believe the financial 
crisis is not over yet, but signs of stabilisation are giving 
rise to optimism. the key factors influencing share prices 
over the months ahead will be the economic cycle and its 
impact on corporate profitability. 

Sector Indices/Research Coverage
Ca Immo is represented in the main sector indices: 

IatX, Ftse epra/nareIt europe, Grp 250 and atX 
prime. the company is regularly covered by Crédit agri-
cole Cheuvreux, erste Bank, Kempen & Co Investment re-
search, raiffeisen Centrobank, sal. oppenheim research 
and uniCredit markets & Investment Banking/Ca-IB. In 
the second quarter, srC research covered Ca Immo for 
the first time, setting a rating of ‘accumulate’ and a target 
of € 9.00. early in July, hsBC extended its coverage to 
Ca Immo; its first rating was ‘neutral’ and the target price 
was € 6.00.   
 
 
InFormatIon on the Ca Immo share

share type no-par value share 
official quotation Vienna stock exchange,  
  prime market 
Indices IatX, Ftse epra/nareIt  
  europe, Grp 250, atX-prime 
specialist erste Group Bank aG 
market maker Ca Cheuvreux,  
  uniCredit CaIB aG 
stock exchange symbol/IsIn CaI / at0000641352

Investor-Relations
During the first six months of 2009, Ca Immo continued 

to pursue an extensive programme of conferences and 
road shows, and arranged numerous face-to-face meetings 
with investors, mostly from europe. this year’s ordinary 
General meeting, held on 13th may 2009 at the hotel sa-
voyen Vienna, attracted around 200 participants.
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30.6.2009 31.12.2008

nnnaV/share € 19.06 20.50

naV/share € 18.21 18.92

price (key date)/nnnaV per share –1 1) % – 69.04 – 79.51

number of shares (key date) pcs.  87,258,600  87,258,600 

of which treasury shares pcs.  1,494,076  1,494,076 

average number of shares outstanding pcs.  85,764,524  86,739,128 

average price / share €  4.47  11.17 

market capitalisation (key date) of shares outstanding € m  506.0  360.2 

Closing price (30.6.) €  5.90 4.20

highest price €  6.92 15.88

lowest price €  2.35 3.15

1) before deffered taxes

KeY Data oF share

6-months perFormanCe ComparIson 
1.1.2009–30.6.2009

Ca Immo share 29.49 %

atX 18.05 %

IatX 81.72 %

epra – 6.36 %

shareholDer struCture 

uniCredit  
Bank austria aG >10 %

Ca Immo  
(treasury shares) 2 %

Institutional  
investors 40 %

private investors  
(retail) >47 %

FInanCIal CalenDar 2009

13.5.2009: Ordinary SharehOlderS’ Meeting

27.5.2009: InteriM repOrt fOr firSt quarter 2009

28.8.2009: interiM repOrt fOr firSt half 2009

26.11.2009: interiM repOrt fOr third quarter 2009
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share prICe DeVelopment In relatIon to atX, IatX, epra  (1.1.2007 to 25.8.2009) 
  Ca Immo        atX        IatX        epra
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eVent CalenDar 2nD halF-Year 2009

3./4.9.2009: Brussel epra ConFerenCe

7.9.2009: Frankfurt srC researCh

15.9.2009: london unICreDIt BanK austrIa aG / VIenna stoCK eXChanGe

16.9.2009: amsterdam sal.opp. real estate Forum

1.10.2009: london soCIete Generale real estate ConFerenCe

9.10.2009: stegersbach erste BanK aG

22./23.10.2009: Vienna GeWInnmesse

30.11.2009: london Kempen

3.12.2009: Frankfurt hsBC austrIan DaY

18.–20.1.2010: Frankfurt CheuVreuX German anD austrIan ConFerenCe 

1.7.2007 1.1.2008 1.7.2008 1.1.2009 1.7.2009
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General eConomIC trenDs  

The economic situation
economic output continued to decline across central, 

southern and southeastern europe in the first quarter of 
2009, but tentative signs of stabilisation emerged during 
the second quarter. In particular, levels of trust in indus-
trial circles have improved somewhat, along with export 
forecasts. however, the sluggish activity in quarter one of 
2009 once again forced the International monetary Fund 
(ImF) to revise downwards its economic development 
forecasts for the Cee and see nations of the eu during 
quarter two. In January, gross domestic product had been 
expected to rise by 0.2 %, a figure adjusted to an average 
fall of –2.9 % by april. the Baltic states continue to be 
particularly hard hit by the downturn, with negative GDp 
rates into double figures.

the austrian economy is also facing a deep recession in 
the second half of 2009, with the austrian national Bank 
forecasting a 4.2 % drop in GDp. expansion of 1.2 % is not 
likely to materialise until 2011.

as a consequence, the inflation rate is also expected to 
fall from the level of 1.4 % recorded in February 2009 to 
0.4 % in the second six months of the year; the rate will 
recover as far as 1.1 % in 2010. export demand is also 
expected to decline by 8.9 % in austria before the end 
of the year. 

Interest rates
at the start of may 2009, the european Central Bank 

(eCB) announced its latest cut in the interest rate under-
lying the main refinancing operations in the eurosystem  
(base rate) to 1.0 %. early in June, the decision was 
taken to keep base rates at the lower level in view of 
the economic slump and the resultant pressure on price 
development.

additional measures (such as conducting longer-term 
refinancing operations and declaring the european Invest-
ment Bank an eligible counterparty in the eurosystem’s 
monetary policy operations) should play their part in 
encouraging banks to extend credit and ease financing 
conditions for banks and businesses.1)

Currency
the foreign exchange markets continued to display 

strong volatility in the second quarter of 2009. the us 
dollar rose against the euro early in the year (from us$ 
1.39 in January to us$ 1.26 at the end of February); 
from march onwards, however, the dollar fell steadily 

1)  Cf. austrian national Bank, Konjunktur aktuell, June 2009

to stand at us$ 1.4257 by the end of July.2) the main 
currencies on the local markets of Ca Immo climbed 
against the euro in quarter two 2009.

Property markets
although the situation on the property markets of cen-

tral and southeastern europe remains tough, the overall 
picture has stabilised somewhat compared to the critical 
state of affairs at the start of 2009. In the second quarter 
of 2009, around 30 % more office space was completed 
in Germany than in the same period of the previous 
year; in austria, however, far less office space was in-
troduced onto the market in the first six months of 2009 
(down 81 % on the second half of 2008). peak rental 
rates in austria and eastern europe dropped marginally 
in the second quarter of 2009; following a widespread 
upward trend in yields throughout quarter one of 2009, 
however, only Vienna, hungary and russia maintained 
an increase. the property market in Germany is rela-
tively stable, with peak rents and returns unchanged. 
In austria, Germany and (south)eastern europe, a sharp 
fall in investment transactions was observed.

austrIa3)

In the second quarter of 2009, office space on the 
Viennese property market amounted to approximately 
10.0 million sqm. around 36,000 sqm of office space was 
completed in the first half of 2009, a considerable 81 % 
less than the 188,000 sqm or so completed in the second 
six months of 2008. In the second half of the year, how-
ever, up to 143,000 sqm will be finalised. although the 
level of pre-letting is relatively high (53 % for 2009 and 
47 % for 2010), the demand for office space is still drop-
ping. a total of 180,000 sqm was newly let in the second 
half of 2008, but this figure fell by 19 % to 145,000 sqm in 
the first six months of 2009 – the poorest lettings perform-
ance since the first half of 2004. as of quarter two 2009, 
the vacancy rate stood at 4 %, but this is expected to rise 
to approximately 4.9 % on account of completions and 
poor lettings performance in the second half of 2009. 

By the end of 2008, peak rents had reached their high-
est value to date of € 23.50/sqm per month. since then, 
the figure has fallen marginally to stand at € 22.50/sqm 

2)  Cf. https://brokerjet.ecetra.com 
3) Cf. CBre, Vienna office market View, first half 2009
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in quarter two 2009; a further slight fall is expected by 
year end. accordingly, yields continue to increase. Peak 
yields for newly built office properties let on a long-term 
basis outside Vienna’s 1st municipal district have risen to 
5.75 % (5.5 % in Q4 2008, 5.6 % in Q1 2009); the figure is 
likely to reach 5.8 % by year end. Yields for properties in 
good or average locations, and for those with short-term 
rental agreements, are expected to increase to as much as 
7 % by the end of 2009.

around € 800 m was invested in real estate in austria 
in the first half of 2009, 30 % less than the figure for the 
second six months of 2008. Investment of approximately 
€ 150 m was made between april and June 2009, down 
77 % on the first quarter of 2009. however, the fact that 
the proportion of austrian investment transactions as 
measured by the entire european investment volume rose 
from 2.4 % in the second half of 2008 to 3.3 % in the first 
half of 2009 suggests that the austrian investment market 
is evolving more stable. the sharp rise in local investors 
on the austrian market, which currently stands at 90 %, 
is also striking (the figure was 30 % in the first half of 
2008 and 69 % in the second half of 2008).

GermanY

Germany also remains in recession, and therefore the 
situation on the office rental markets remains difficult. 
During the first half of 2009, around 1.05 million sqm of 
office space was either let or made available to owner  
occupiers in the six main property centres of munich, 
Frankfurt, Düsseldorf, Berlin, hamburg and Cologne. 
this represents a 32 % downturn in the office rental seg-
ment compared to the same period last year. Demand is 
expected to remain at this low level for 2009 as a whole. 
moreover, a great deal of new office premises is coming 
onto the market. the markets are continuing to live on 
relatively high rates of pre-letting, but vacancy rates for 
2009 are likely to rise to 9.3 % on average across the six 
property capitals.1) 

across the board, peak rental rates for office premises 
remained at the level of quarter one 2009. In the office 
segment, peak rents ranged from € 21/sqm in Cologne and 
Berlin to € 22/sqm in Düsseldorf, € 25.5/sqm in ham-
burg, € 31/sqm in munich and € 36.5/sqm in Frankfurt. 
peak rents in the retail sector were unchanged in the 

1) Cf. BulwienGesa, office market forecasts, 2009

main property centres, with the exception of Frankfurt, 
where they rose by 8 % to € 270/sqm; munich remained 
by far the most expensive city, with peak rents of € 300/
sqm.2) Yields remained stable for both office and retail 
premises compared to the first quarter of 2009; in the of-
fice segment, yields ranged from 5 % in munich to 5.5 % 
in Berlin, whilst in retail they stood at between 4.25 % in 
munich and hamburg and 5.2 % in Berlin.3) 

During quarter one 2009, an investment volume in the 
region of € 1.7 bn was reported for commercial real estate, 
but between april and June 2009 the investment level 
declined by 4 % to € 1.62 bn. although the market has 
thus stabilised to some extent, the transaction volume for 
the first half of 2009 (€ 3.3 bn in total) was 73 % below 
the figure for the comparable period last year. this was 
mainly due to the continuing caution of market players 
combined with protracted pricing processes and stringent 
financing conditions.4)

eastern europe

Property investment in eastern europe continued to 
shrink during the second quarter of 2009. In the first 
six months of this year, approximately € 567 m was 
invested in commercial real estate in central and east-
ern europe; around 40 % of this was invested in office 
properties. this represents a decline of 86 % compared 
to the second half of 2008, and a 91 % drop on the first 
six months of 2008. In terms of the transaction vol-
ume, the bulk of the property investment so far this 
year was made in russia (€ 261 m), poland (€ 114 m) 
and the Czech republic (€ 73 m). taken together, these 
three countries constituted 79 % of the total investment 
volume in the eastern european region (in the first half 
of 2008, they accounted for 60 %). In the second half of 
2009, investment activity is likely to stabilise and possi-
bly rise marginally towards the end of the year thanks to 
the reopening of a number of open-end property funds 
in Germany and the interest of high-equity investors in 
the region.5) 

Compared to the fourth quarter of 2008 yields in-
creased throughout the region in the first half of 2009. 

2) Cf. Bnp paribas, City news, Q2 2009
3) Cf. Colliers property partners City survey, first half 2009 
4) Cf. CBre, German Investment Quarterly, Q2 2009
5) Cf. CBre, Cee property Investment, h1 2009
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particularly in hungary (from 6,75 % in Q4 2008 to 
8 % in the first half of 2009) and russia (from 10 % in 
Q4 2008 to 12 % in the first half of 2009) but also in 
the other eastern and south-eastern countries in which 
Ca Immo is represented yields rose in the first half of 
2009 compared to the final quarter of 2008: In Bulgaria 
from 9 to 10 %, in the Czech republic from 6,5 to 7 %, 
in romania from 8,5 to 9,5 %, in serbia from 9 to 10 %, 
in poland from 6,25 to 6,75 % and in slovakia from 6,25 
to 7,25 %.1) 

In the second quarter of 2009, peak rental rates in 
the office segment fell by an average of 2.9 % across 
eastern europe compared to the first quarter. although 
in quarter two peak rents once again fell sharply on 
the figures for late 2008 and early 2009, especially in 
moscow (from € 91.44/sqm to € 62.89/sqm) and War-
saw (from € 30/sqm to € 24/sqm), the other countries 
reported either a relatively slight drop or stabilisation. 
peak rents fell by 5.56 % in Bratislava to stand at € 17/
sqm, and by 4.35 % in prague to € 22/sqm. By contrast, 
second quarter peak rents matched quarter one levels 
in Budapest (€ 20/sqm), sofia (€ 17/sqm) and Bucharest 
(€ 20/sqm). however, proprietors of commercial estate 
became considerably more flexible regarding incentives 
and contract durations.2) 

In a number of countries, the increase in vacancy rates 
continued in the second quarter of 2009. the rise in va-
cancy was pronounced in Bucharest (from 6.34 % at the 
start of the year to 15 % in quarter two), but rises were 
comparatively modest in Warsaw and Budapest (from 
4.4 % in quarter one to 6.6 % in quarter two in Warsaw, 
and from 16.5 % to 18 % in Budapest). Vacancy rates in 
the other eastern european nations in which Ca Immo 
is represented ranged from 10.4 % in prague to 13.4 % 
in sofia in quarter two 2009. the highest vacancy rate 
(20 %) was in moscow.

1) Cf. CBre, emea rents and Yields, Q2 2009
2) Cf. CBre, emea rents and Yields, Q4 2008, Q1 and Q2 2009

emploYees

as of 30 June 2009 the Ca Immo Group had a total 
of 331 employees (compared to 330 on 31 December 
2008). of these, 294 were salaried employees (295 on 
31.12.2008) and 37 were blue-collar workers (35 on 
31.12.2008). of the salaried staff, 47 are employed 
by Ca Immobilien anlagen aG in Vienna (48 on 
31.12.2008) and 22 by Ca Immo International aG 
(22 on 31.12.2008). the subsidiaries in the Cee/see/
CIs states account for 37 salaried employees (39 on 
31.12.20008) with responsibility for asset management 
and accounting.

Vivico Gmbh has a staff of 188, including the project 
management company omniCon (182 on 31.12.2008). 
Besides, 4 salaried employees were working for h1 
hotel entwicklungs Gmbh on 31.12.2008, whose ac-
tivities were suspended as at the beginning of the 
year 2009.

9 of the blue-collar workers are employed by subsidi-
aries in austria (10 on 31.12.2008) and 28 by subsidiar-
ies in the Cee/see/CIs states (25 on 31.12.2008) with 
responsibility for property management and facility 
management.
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the Ca Immo Group is positioned in the regions of 
austria and Germany, and also – via its subsidiary 
Ca Immo International – in eastern europe. the group’s 
core business is geared to commercial real estate with 
a clear focus on office properties and includes both in-
come producing properties (69 % of the overall portfo-
lio) and project developments (27 % of the overall port-
folio). some 4 % of the property assets are designated 
for retail purposes.

as of the key date 30 June 2009, the group property as-
sets amount to about € 3.66 bn (as compared to € 3.8 bn 
on 31.12.2008). 

the book value of the income producing  portfolio 
(excluding the Capital square and sava Business 
Center project completions that have been newly in-
corporated into the portfolio) as of 30 June 2009 is ap-
proximately € 2.5 bn; the portfolio generates a yield of 
6.5 % and the tenancy rate is 94 % (31.12.2008: 95 %). 
around 48 % of the income producing properties are 

located in Germany, for instance the hesse portfolio 
with rentable floor space of 450,000 sqm, which is 
rented to the German state of hesse with the remain-
ing rental agreement term averaging over 20 years. 
of the remaining income producing properties, 29 % 
are located in austria and 23 % are accounted for by 
income-generating properties of Ca Immo International 
in Cee and see states. as of the key date, the Group’s 
asset portfolio comprises a total effective area of 
1.4 million sqm, of which office premises account for 
around 58 % and storage facilities make up 17 %. of 
the remaining premises, 6 % account for retail, 5 % for 
hotel, some 4 % of residential, 3 % of commercial and 
7 % for other premises.

as regards the development projects with a total 
value of € 977 m, developments and strategic land re-
serves of Ca Immo in austria account for around 4 %, 
Germany contributes 85 % and the remaining 11 % is 
linked to Ca Immo International projects in Cee and 
see countries and the CIs.

BooK Value by main usage type

Commercial 8 %

office 53 %

retail 2 %

hotel 5 %

residential 6 %

others 26 %

the propertY assets

BooK Value by segment

Germany1) 60 %

austria 21 %

eastern and south-
eastern europe 19 %

1) Incl. a property in switzerland
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BooK Value by company and type

projects
Ca Immo Int. 3 %

projects 
Ca Immo  24 %

property assets let 
Ca Immo Int.  16 %

trading  
Ca Immo 4 %

owner occupied 
Ca Immo  1 %

property assets let  
Ca Immo 52 %

BooK Value by country

Germany 59 %

Bulgaria 1 %

russia 1 %

switzerland 1 %

serbia 2 %

poland 4 %

Czech republic 2 %

romania 3 %

hungary 5 %

austria 21 %

slovenia 1 %

the focus of investment for Ca Immo continued un-
changed in the first half-year of 2009 with a view to 
securing stable, cash-flow generating income by means of 
active management of income-producing properties and 
implementation of ongoing development projects. two 
new properties in eastern europe were incorporated into 
the asset portfolio on completion. Disposals were also 
negotiated and finalised in both Germany and austria 
according to schedule, so that the annual sales target of 
some € 300 m continued to be pursued successfully. the 
income from sales was used, on the one hand, for the 
redemption of existing liabilities and, on the other, for 
financing current development projects.

GermanY

In Germany, as at 30.6.2009, Ca Immo owned income-
producing properties and properties intended for trading 
to a value of about € 1.34 bn. leasing levels for property 
assets let (€ 1.20 bn) as at the key date were 98 % and 
rental income achieved in the first six months of 2009 
amounted to € 35.1 m. Including the rental income from 
properties intended for trading and temporarily rented 
property reserves, rental income stood at to € 46.6 m.

Disposals
property sales amounting to around € 155.5 m were 

transacted in the first six months. these sales included 
the atmos office building in munich and a residential 
building in Frankurt’s europaviertel district that was 
completed in Q2.

Development projects
In the first six months of 2009, Ca Immo invested 

a total of € 81.5 m in German development projects. 
Current development activities of Ca Immo’s German 
subsidiary, Vivico, include the following:

the Europaviertel, a new city district covering an area 
of around 90 hectares (18 of which are being developed 
by Vivico), is presently the Ca Immo Group’s largest 
deve lopment project. the modern district emerging 
adjacent to the Frankfurt exhibition grounds and the 
banking quarter will combine residential units, offices, 
restaurants, hotels, a conference centre and retail outlets. 
prestigious companies such as Bnp paribas, mövenpick, 
and meininger hotel have already signed up as tenants; 
Bayerische Versorgungskammer and realgrund have been 
acquired as investors. In addition to the high-rise office 
block tower185, the new German headquarters of Bnp 

portFolIo ChanGes  
In the FIrst sIX months oF 2009
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paribas and the Budgethotel meininger – scheduled 
for completion in 2010 –, rental and owner-occupied 
apartments are also under construction. In the second 
quarter, Vivico completed the first residential unit in the 
europaviertel – a complex of 189 rental apartments built 
for the investor Bayerische apothekerversorgung, and the 
first tenants have now taken up residence. a further 112 
rental apartments and 51 owner-occupied apartments are 
currently being developed on the adjacent plot.

the 50-storey office tower, Tower185, will provide the 
entrance to the Frankfurt europaviertel. tower185 will 
have a rentable area of 100,000 sqm, most of which will 
serve as office space although local amenities will be 
provided at lower ground floor level. accounting firm 
pricewaterhouseCoopers aG (pwC) had been acquired as 
the anchor tenant before construction work started; fur-
ther marketing activities are ongoing. tower185 is being 
built on an economically viable basis. the superstructure 
phase for tower185 started in march 2009 with overall 
completion of the high-rise scheduled for the end of 
2011.

In the capital city of Bavaria, the Arnulfpark® project is 
currently nearing completion: this city district of around 
18 hectares, close to munich’s main railway station, will 
deliver a central site for corporate premises and high-qua-
lity housing. about 1,000 apartments are being created in 
total, along with 4,500 jobs. two hotels, various restau-
rants and local amenities complete the picture. 

the SKYGARDEN office building, part of the arnulf-
park urban district, is being developed by Vivico in a 
joint venture with German project developers oFB. the 
plan is for a new building with approximately 33,000 sqm 
of gross floor area above ground. a rental agreement was 
signed with accountancy and consultancy firm pricewa-
terhouseCoopers (pwC) for some 17,500 sqm of office 
space (around 53 % of the total area). the main works 
have commenced and are progressing according to 
schedule.

In the Berlin Heidestrasse area – directly adjacent to 
Berlin’s new main railway station – Vivico is planning 
to realise a new, mixed-use location. Following appro-
val of the master-plan in may, the first office building, a 
new building on the europaplatz, will now be created 
for the German headquarters of the oil company total. 

a rental agreement for about 14,000 sqm was signed in 
June and the architecture of the building is currently 
being worked out. Construction is planned to start in the 
second quarter of 2010 and completion of the building 
complex is scheduled for the 3rd quarter of 2012. the 
total area of the new district on heidestrasse covers some 
40 hectares. the principal owners of the plots in the 
project area are Ca Immo-subsidiary Vivico (approx.  
20 hectares), Deutsche Bahn aG (approx. 10 hectares), 
and the federal state of Berlin (approx. 6 hectares). In 
future, the new urban district, which has so far been 
known as the heidestrasse District, will be marketed  
under the brand-name “Europacity”. 

austrIa 

as at 30.6.2009, Ca Immo owned income-producing 
properties in austria with a value of around € 723 m. at 
the key date, leasing levels for property assets let stood 
at 92 % with rental income of € 23.6 m for the first half of 
the year.

Income-producing properties
on the office market, the trend of “moving away from a 

prestige philosophy and towards increased efficiency and 
lower costs” continued into the second quarter with the 
current market situation resulting in tenants aiming for 
the shortest possible contract times. this in turn favours 
the letting of used properties. this development is very 
clearly reflected in the Donau Business Center where the 
vacancy rate has now been halved – partly of course as a 
result of the future underground railway connection.  

Modernisation of the “Galleria Landstrasse” shop-
ping mall commenced on schedule in July 2009. the 
refurbishment of the mall includes a redesigned external 
 façade and renovation of the general mall area with a uni-
form portal structure. the strengths of the location – such 
as its central position on the landstrasse hauptstrasse 
(the main road of the district), its very good accessibility 
with both private and public transport, and the “familia-
rity of the location” for local residents – should therefore 
be fully utilised once more. since January 2009, Ca Immo 
has been the sole owner of the shopping mall, built just 
under 20 years ago as a condominium property and provi-
ding around 30,200 sqm of net rentable useful area. some 
45 % of this is accounted for by retail space and the rest 

manaGement report
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by office and residential space. an underground car park 
with 388 spaces is available for customers. 

Disposals
one focus of activities in austria in the first half-year 

was the analysis and implementation of strategically 
required portfolio adjustments. use could be made here 
of the current economic framework conditions that have 
resulted in a selective demand for direct property invest-
ments. this development is also reflected in the strong 
demand for investment properties, such as development 
properties for housing, so that it was possible for small 
to medium-sized apartment houses and sites in Vienna 
and the provincial capitals, in particular, to be very well 
placed on the market. total sales income amounting to 
around € 48.3 m was raised in the first six months. the 
sale of three other properties that will appear on the 
balance sheet in the 3rd quarter has been finalised while 
final negotiations are underway regarding additional pro-
perty sales.

eastern anD southeastern europe

as of 30 June 2009, Ca Immo possessed income pro-
ducing properties with an approximate value of € 593 m 
in (south) eastern europe. In the first six months of 2009, 
property assets let (amounting to 280,728 sqm) generated 
rental income of € 19.9 m. In overall terms, new lettings 
(excluding sava Business Center) in the region of 8,000 
sqm and contract extensions covering around 18,200 sqm 
were confirmed in the first half. In addition, rental agree-
ments covering approximately 8,000 sqm of effective area 
(equivalent to around 45 % of the total rentable effective 
area) were signed in relation to the sava Business Center 
between may and July of this year. tenancies start in the 
course of the second half-year 2009.

Income producing properties
according to plan, Ca Immo has added two ultra-mo-

dern office buildings to its portfolio in the second quarter 
of 2009 following their completion. these are the first 
section of Capital Square, an office/commercial building 
in the heart of Budapest, and the Sava Business Center 
office development in Belgrade. Capital square had been 
acquired under the terms of a forward purchase before 
construction work started, whilst the sava Business 

Center was developed by the Ca Immo new europe 
property Fund, the specialist fund for eastern europe. 
marketing activities for both properties are in full swing, 
the first offices were handed over to the tenants  early 
in  august. Without taking these new properties into 
account, the average occupancy rate stood at 91 % on 
30 June (93 % as at 31 march 2009).

the office and retail property Capital Square is being 
built by hoChtIeF in two construction phases. phases 1 
and 2 as a whole provide around 31,700 sqm of effective 
rental area; phase 2 will be completed in the second half 
of 2009 and handed over to Ca Immo. the eight-storey 
building complex is distinctive for its central situation 
in the Budapest shopping street of Vaci ut and for direct 
access to the underground rail network and hence ideal 
connections to public transport, as well as for its high-
quality architecture and up-to-the-minute energy-effici-
ent technology. highly regarded companies have already 
been signed up as tenants; amongst others Budapest-
based electric company elmÜ, a branch of the uniCre-
dit Group and international confectionery manufacturer 
Ferrero.

Ideally placed in new Belgrade, the central business 
district of the serbian capital, the Sava Business Center is 
situated next to the hyatt regency hotel, the usce tower 
and a shopping centre. With a rentable effective area of 
around 18,500 sqm and 380 parking spaces (including 
an underground car park), the brand new eight-level 
office building has raised the bar on the Belgrade office 
property market thanks to its high technical standards. 
Demand from would-be tenants is accordingly strong: the 
 merIDIan Bank, the biggest tenant attracted so far, will 
establish its offices and a subsidiary in the sava Business 
Center. another major tenant – a high street bank – was 
recently signed up.

Development projects 
throughout 2009, the investment strategy of the subsi-

diary company Ca Immo International has focused on the 
development and completion of projects under construc-
tion. Current projects proceeded according to plan in the 
first half-year. 

In poland, construction of the Poleczki Business Park 
is progressing on schedule. Completion of the first 
block is earmarked for January 2010, with the second 
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block likely to be finished by may 2010. Demand from 
potential tenants seeking rental premises is rising shar-
ply for both office buildings. as regards the construc-
tion of Airport City St. Petersburg, the structural shell 
phase has been completed. In spite of the challenging 
circumstances, the project will be pursued on account 
of the expected long-term competitive advantages 
at the present site. the purchase of the real estate is 
 currently under way.

Completion of the Duna Center in the hungarian city of 
Györ is proceeding according to plan, with the opening 
of the specialist retail centre scheduled for the autumn of 
2009. meanwhile, planning permission has been granted 
for the Retail Park Sibiu project in romania; construc-
tion work on the planned DIY store will start in august. 
planning permission has been granted for the Maslov 
office project in moscow; in view of market conditions, 
next steps are currently being discussed with the con-
tractual partners. Construction phase 2 of the Budapest 
office and retail property, Capital Square, is scheduled 
for comple tion in Q3 2009 when hoChtIeF will hand it 
over to Ca Immo.

supplementarY report

In July 2009, the sale of three properties in Germany 
was agreed at a purchase price totalling over € 100 m. the 
final completion of these transactions depends on certain 
conditions precedent being met.

Given the problematic pre-letting situation in the 
russian retail sector, the decision was taken by mutual 
agreement with the joint venture partner not to proceed 
with the Matryoshka Retail Outlets project (for details we 
would refer to the notes on page 33 of the annex).

Miscellaneous statements in accordance with § 87, 
paragraph 4 of the Austrian Stock Exchange Act 
(Börsegesetz)
We would refer to the annex on page 32 regarding trans-

actions with affiliated persons and companies.

With respect to possible indemnity claims against the 
Ca Immo International Group, we would refer to the 
notes on page 33 of the annex.

oVerVIeW oF maJor DeVelopment proJeCts unDer ConstruCtIon 1)

Project name Principal use Location Total investment  

volume 1) 

in € m

Proportion

Capital square, phase 2 office hungary 30 100 % Ca Immo Int.

poleczki Business park office poland 115 – 125 50 % CaIne

retail park sibiu retail romania 95 – 105 90 %  CaIne

Duna Center retail hungary 18 – 20 50 % CaIne

airport City st. petersburg office russia 260 – 270 25 % CaIne

1) on other projects at various stages of pre-construction preparation, the start of construction is linked to the level of pre-letting.

manaGement report



16 

manaGement report

Gross revenues and net operating income
measured against the first six months of 2008, rental 

income increased by 5.3 % to € 90.0 m. the growth was 
largely evenly distributed across the three regional seg-
ments (austria +5.0 %, Germany +5.6 %, eastern and 
south east europe +5.2 %). 

In connection with the sale of properties intended for 
trading in Germany, trading income of € 42.4 m was 
achieved in the first six months of 2009 (2008: € 19.3 m). 
these revenues were offset by the expense item “Book 
value of properties intended for trading” in the amount of 
€ 39.0 m (2008: € 17.5 m), giving rise to a total gain from 
these disposals in the amount of some € 3.3 m (2008: 
€ 1.8 m). 

operating expenses rose sharply (+12.5 %) particularly 
as a result of an increased vacancy rate, while at the  
same time income from the reimbursement of operating 
expenses decreased (– 2.2 %), so that the net operating  
expenses to be borne by the company increased from  
€ – 2.3 m in the first six months of 2008 to € – 4.7 m in  
the first half-year of 2009. 

on the other hand, marked positive changes were seen 
in the other expenses attributable to property held on a 
long-term basis – one-off effects seen in the previous year 
were not repeated and this expense item could be de-
creased from € – 16.3 m to the present figure of € – 9.2 m. 

as a consequence of these developments, net operating 
income (noI) climbed by 15 % to € 80.2 m from € 69.9 m 
in the same period of 2008.  

Income from the sale of properties
Income from the sale of properties amounted to € 11.0 m 

in the first six months of 2009 (2008: € 7.4 m). In regional 
terms, € 9.1 m of this was accounted for by Germany and 
€ 1.9 m by austria.  

Indirect expenditure and other operating income
Indirect expenses decreased substantially, by 18 % from 

€ 26.2 m to € 21.4 m. this reduction is attributable to 
cost-cutting measures which, in particular, achieved sav-
ings in other administrative expenses, such as advertising 
expenses for example.

the item “Capitalized services”, in the amount of  
€ 2.8 m, should be regarded as a contra item to indirect 
expenses which counterbalances that portion of the  

internal Vivico expense that is directly attributable to 
individual development projects and thus qualifies for 
capitalization. the other operating income increased by 
12 % to € 6.6 m.

EBITDA 
as a result of the changes outlined above, eBItDa 

increased markedly by 28 %: the figure was € 79.3 m as 
compared with € 62.1 m in the previous year.

Depreciation and amortisation and result from 
revaluation
of the depreciation and amortisation figure amounting 

to € – 2.3 m, the majority – € – 1.4 m – is attributable to 
unplanned decreases in the value of property intended 
for trading.

the result from revaluation in the first six months of 
2009 totalled € – 98.0 m (in the first six months of 2008: 
€ – 0.1 m), with the eastern and south east europe seg-
ment making up € – 102.9 m of this and the austrian 
 segment € – 5.3 m. 

Germany saw a positive result from revaluation in the 
first half of 2009, amounting to € 10.2 m. the main reason 
for this result in Germany was a change in the account-
ing principles, according to which property development 
projects, like investment properties, became subject to 
the provisions of Ias 40 with effect from 1 January 2009 
and hence had to be shown in the balance sheet at the 
fair value, in accordance with the fair value option used 
by the Ca Immo Group. as a result, not only negative but 
also positive changes in the market value of properties 
under development are reflected in the revaluation result. 
Consequently, in the first six months of 2009, the total 
positive difference between current estimated values and 
previous book values (based on purchase values) of prop-
erties under development were entered as a revaluation 
gain where applicable. this was the decisive factor for 
the revaluation gains of € 46.9 m for the first six months 
of 2009, which was essentially attributable to the prop-
erty development segment in Germany. 

  
Operating result (EBIT)
the increases in eBIt in austria (+4 %) and Germany 

(+93 %) were unable to make good the fall in eBIt from 
€ 17.8 m to € – 89.5 m in eastern and south east europe 
that was triggered by the revaluation result. overall, 

results 
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therefore, the operating result (eBIt) dropped from  
€ 59.1 m in the first six months of 2008 to € – 21.1 m in  
the first six months of 2009.  

Financial result
In the first six months of 2009, the financial result 

was € – 66.3 m as compared with € – 41.9 m in the first 
half of 2008. the critical item in the financial result, 
financing costs, increased only modestly over the first 
six months of 2008, by 3 % to € – 52.3 m. however, far 
more serious effects arose from a negative result from 
the valuation of interest-rate hedges following a further 
decline in the euribor, debiting the financial result with 
€ – 9.8 m (h1 2008: € +3.9 m). there was also a nega-
tive result from associated companies amounting to 
€ – 6.2 m, resulting primarily from a valuation realted 
loss from the participation in the airport City st. pe-
tersburg (pulkovo) project.

Taxes on income
overall, the developments described above gave rise to 

a net income before taxes (eBt) for the first six months 
of 2009 in the amount of € – 87.4 m, eBt for h1 2008 
totalled € 17.3 m. taxes on income, in the amount of 
€ – 4.5 m, comprise actual taxes amounting to € 13.8 m 
and deferred tax changes totalling € 9.3 m. 

 
the actual expenditure for taxes largely occurred in 

Germany. Corporate income tax and trade tax in Ger-
many and austria occured principally from the sales of 
property, and in eastern and south east europe occurred 
as a result of taxable currency fluctuations as well as 
the operating results. the total tax expense including 
deferred taxes is attributable, in particular, to non-recog-
nised deferred taxes on losses carried forward and to the 
amortisation of the adjustment item “Intangible assets” 
in the sum of € 7.7 m.

the key item here was deferred tax reversals in the 
eastern and south east europe segment, which were 
prompted by the revaluation losses. 

Result for the period
the result for the period reduced from € 9.4 m to 

€ – 91.9 m. the share attributable to the parent com-
pany shareholders in the first six months of 2009 was 

€ – 56.2 m as compared with € 6.6 m in the first six 
months of 2008.

Cash-flow
In the first half-year of 2009, the operating cash flow 

increased by more than 21 % over h1 of the previous year 
to € 59.7 m. as a result of the sales undertaken, cash flow 
from investment activities in the first six months of 2009 
was positive at € 15.1 m as compared with € – 143.5 m in 
the first six months of 2008. Correspondingly, loan repay-
ments also exceeded new borrowings so that, after con-
sideration of interest payments, cash flow from financing 
activities in the first half of 2009 amounted to € – 115.0 m 
(first six months of 2008: € +281.4 m).

Balance sheet: assets 
Compared with the situation as at 31 December 2008, 

the assets side changed only marginally in the first six 
months of 2009, the movements being triggered prima-
rily by disposals and the revaluation loss, on the one 
hand, and the ongoing construction progress of prop-
erty assets under development, on the other. 

the cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2009 
stood at € 288.6 m as compared with € 321.4 m at 
the start of the year. total assets decreased by 3 % to 
€ 4,260.0 m.

Balance sheet: liabilities  
the shareholders’ equity (including minority inter-

ests) fell by 5 % in the first six months of 2009, from 
€ 1,854.7 m to € 1,760.6 m. Besides the result for the 
period, this decrease also reflects the valuation of 
interest-rate hedges, which are recognised as cash-flow 
hedges and which posted a fall of € – 7.5 m in the first 
half of 2009. 

long-term financial liabilities reduced by 8.4 % to 
€ 1,502.3 m. this reduction is principally due to the 
disposal of financial liabilities as a result of sales imple-
mented. short-term financial liabilities increased from 
€ 88.9 m to € 158.3 m as a result of the reclassification 
of a loan liability from long-term to short-term follow-
ing ongoing early refinancing negotiations. the overall 
net debt (financial liabilities including bonds, less cash 
and cash equivalents and securities) has reduced by 
around € 30 m since the start of the year and amounted 

manaGement report
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to € 1,561.1 m as at 30 June 2009. Gearing (net debt to 
shareholders’ equity) increased from 86 % as at 31 De-
cember 2008 to 89 % as at 30 June 2009. 

Net Asset Value
the naV (= shareholders’ capital excluding minority 

holdings) reduced as a result of the loss for the period 
from € 1,623.0 m as at 31 December 2008 to € 1,561.8 
m as at 30 June 2009. the naV per share (calculated on 
the basis of the number of shares in circulation as at the 
key date excluding shares held by the company itself) 
fell by 3.8 % from € 18.92 as at 31 December 2008 to 
€ 18.21 as at 30 June 2009. 

as at 30 June 2009, nnnaV was € 1,634.6 m, the 
 nnnaV/share was € 19.06. this represents a decline 
of 7 % measured against the reference value as at 
31.12.2008. 

outlooK

Despite increasing signs of an initial easing of the ove-
rall economic situation, it is to be expected that the real 
estate industry will continue to be faced by significant 
challenges in the second half of 2009. the immediate-
ly decisive factor is the extent to which the banks are 
willing to make loans available again so as to help the 
property investment market achieve liquidity. 

as in the first half of 2009, the focus of activity for the 
Ca Immo Group will continue to be on stabilising rents 
and occupancy rates, reducing operating costs and selec-
tively implementing strategically important development 
projects.
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rIsK manaGement

In their day-to-day existence, companies face a wide 
range of risks that can be triggered at any time by in-
ternal or external factors. the early identification and 
appropriate management of risks – and opportunities 
– is thus one of the central tasks of corporate activity. 
at Ca Immo, clear internal guidelines and strategies 
together with business and investment plans and the 
introduction of continuous reporting systems at all com-
pany levels have facilitated the monitoring and control 
of economic risks in particular. the main risks facing 
Ca Immo from today’s perspective are as follows:

strateGIC rIsKs

- Capital market risk: the global capital markets remain 
characterised by anxiety. although the willingness to take 
risks has increased in recent weeks, the capital market 
continues to be adversely affected by factors such as the 
interest rate trend, the development of the oil price and 
ambiguous economic forecasts. these factors make it 
much more difficult for companies to acquire equity and 
loan capital. 

Ca Immo is addressing this risk on several levels. 
Firstly, the company is highly skilled at planning and 
securing liquidity in order to head off bottlenecks at an 
early stage. secondly, Ca Immo covers itself by entering 
into equity partnerships (joint ventures) at project level as 
an alternative and supplement to established sources of 
equity capital procurement. as regards the raising of loan 
capital, Ca Immo is making greater efforts to establish or 
develop business relationships with domestic and foreign 
banks (in addition to uniCredit Bank austria, its princi-
pal bank).

- Market and liquidation risk: as an investor, 
Ca Immo is exposed to external, market-specific risks 
such as macroeconomic trends, developments in tenant 
sectors, rent development, the activities of other market 
players and the development of real estate yield across 
the various markets and segments.  

Bearing this in mind, Ca Immo performs its own 
exhaustive market analyses and maintains constant 
contact with leading experts in the sector. to minimise 
regional risks, the ideal resale times for the largest prop-
erties in the portfolio are considered as part of regular 

discussions concerning location quality, property qual-
ity and market changes. In this way, Ca Immo reduces 
the risk of not being able to sell properties, or only being 
able to sell or utilise them at a discount.

propertY-speCIFIC rIsKs

- Property valuation risk: real estate prices are sub-
ject to considerable fluctuation on account of changing 
economic conditions (rising and falling interest rates, 
expanding or contracting economies, imbalance between 
the supply and demand of real estate and other param-
eters). In common with most companies in the sector, 
Ca Immo opted for the market value method in the 
conversion of its accounting to IFrs. as a consequence, 
changes in market value can lead to major discrepancies 
in results; this has produced some very positive outcomes 
in recent years, but is also producing extremely negative 
outcomes at the present time. Value reductions curtail not 
only results but also equity capital; this in turn adversely 
affects creditworthiness, with loan-to-value covenants 
 unable to be upheld in some circumstances. 

Ca Immo has its income producing properties ex-
ternally valued once every year (quarterly in eastern 
europe in view of the significantly higher volatility of 
property prices). owing to the current distortion on the 
capital market, the limited liquidity and associated low 
level of transactions, the lack of comparable transac-
tions and the prospect of distress sales, value assessment 
has been significantly hampered and properties may 
only be sold with greater liquidation expenditure, even 
at the values quoted. to maintain its creditworthiness, 
Ca Immo agrees appropriate leverage in advance and 
 secures appropriate restoration periods in connection 
with financing.

- Location risk: the location of a property has a decisive 
influence on rentability and long-term letting potential as 
well as the earning power and sales revenue of a property. 
location is therefore the greatest risk associated with real 
estate investment. 

to minimise this risk, Ca Immo invites external experts 
to carry out regular analyses of locations and trends. 
locations that are candidates for investment are assessed 
separately according to stringent criteria.
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- Investment cost/project development risk: since 
2006, the Ca Immo Group has significantly increased 
the proportion of project development in its property as-
sets; and the acquisition of Vivico real estate Gmbh in 
Germany has given project development a much higher 
profile. the objective is to generate additional income 
through the addition of the value inherent to project de-
velopment. In eastern europe, these activities are mainly 
managed by the Ca Immo new europe project develop-
ment fund. project business is, however, associated with 
higher risk. risks can arise from imponderables such as 
delays in the property use approval or planning permis-
sion processes, cost/deadline overruns, construction 
defects and so on. these risks can never be completely 
ruled out, even with meticulous planning and moni-
toring. Ca Immo was making greater use of forward 
purchases at fixed returns in 2007, mainly through the 
subsidiary Ca Immo International. In such cases, price 
risk can also arise for Ca Immo where property market 
trends lead to rising returns.

having gained experience in project development, the 
Ca Immo Group endeavours to reduce the risk by work-
ing with local partners, concentrating on well-established 
companies and those with whom Ca Immo has registered 
positive experiences in order to minimise the selection 
risk. With Vivico, Ca Immo has brought a robust and 
experienced project development player into the Group. 
a strict reporting system ensures precise monitoring of 
costs and deadlines. since last year, project development 
risk has intensified significantly owing to the greater 
capital market risk, increased geopolitical risks and the 
changes in general conditions that resulted from this. 
Consequently, original project costings have had to be 
revised, in some instances considerably. Ca Immo is re-
sponding to the evolving situation as necessary, adjusting 
book values clearly and appropriately.

- Profit fluctuation risk: this risk group essentially 
comprises the aforementioned resale risk along with 
vacancy risk (where floor space is not let, income is 
forfeited, vacancy costs arise and the value of a property 
falls). We cannot rule out the possibility that the finan-
cial crisis will affect the real economy to an increasing 
degree; this could lead to companies requiring smaller 
premises, and thus have a negative impact on the let-
tings market.

to keep vacancy to an absolute minimum, Ca Immo 
screens the creditworthiness and reputation of potential 
tenants. the budgeted and actual revenues generated by 
all properties are continually monitored, and structured 
quality checks are carried out. the company also coop-
erates with reputable estate agents when seeking new 
tenants. 

- Environmental risk: Increasingly stringent environ-
mental regulations are establishing ecological impact 
as a determining factor in property valuation to an ever 
greater degree. aside from the bearing on value, ecologi-
cal damage can lead to properties being left vacant or 
abandoned. 

Ca Immo incorporates this consideration into its wide-
ranging assessments prior to every purchase. appropriate 
guarantees are also required from sellers. In its capac-
ity as a builder, Ca Immo makes use of environmentally 
sustainable materials and energy-saving technologies 
wherever possible.

General BusIness rIsKs/FInanCIal rIsKs

- Liquidity risk: liquidity risk arises where financial li-
abilities cannot be settled at the time they become due. 

the Ca Immo Group controls liquidity by ensuring that 
sufficient financial means are available to settle liabilities 
becoming due, thereby avoiding unnecessary loss poten-
tial and risks. loans are usually agreed on a long-term 
basis in accordance with the investment horizon for real 
estate.

 
- Interest rate risk: risks associated with changes to the 

interest rate level generally arise in connection with long-
term financing with outside capital. 

Ca Immo uses a mix of long-term fixed-rate and float-
ing-rate loans to cut the interest rate risk. In the case of 
floating-rate loans, derivative financial instruments (inter-
est rate caps and interest rate sWaps) are also used to 
hedge against the risk of interest rate changes arising from 
underlying transactions. these financial instruments may 
also be subject to changes in value. Changes in the value 
of contracts that can be defined as cash flow hedges (the 
majority of the sWaps used by Ca Immo fall under this 
category) are shown as equity capital. the reference value 
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for interest sWaps is the euribor. since the second half 
of 2008, however, there has been a significant drop in the 
euribor as a result of which the cash values of the sWap 
contracts have turned negative. most of these related to 
valuation losses which had no effect on cash. 

Ca Immo invests liquid assets mainly as daily allow-
ances or commercial papers. since the latter are subject to 
creditworthiness and liquidity risks, fluctuations in value 
cannot be ruled out. to further reduce risk, the stock of 
near-money market funds (the performance of which 
has plummeted in the capital market crisis) has been 
gradually reduced since last year. at the end of 2008, the 
remaining investment held in a near-money market fund 
was dissolved; the invested money was regrouped into 
time deposits on the one hand, and on the other shares in 
an aBs fund previously held in the near-money market 
fund is now held directly and thus represents the sole 
securities item.  

 
- Currency change risk: owing to investment activ-

ity abroad, the management of currency risks is another 
important element of risk management. exchange rate 
fluctuations can impact on results where rents are pay-
able in foreign currencies or loans were raised in us 
dollars, Czech krone or swiss francs. non-cash effects on 
consolidated net income can result from the translation of 
individual financial statements of subsidiaries outside the 
eurozone. 

 For this reason, the subsidiary Ca Immo International 
seeks to peg rents to a hard currency when acquiring new 
properties in eastern and southeastern europe. loans are 
taken out in the currency underlying the relevant lease. 
owing to the sharp falls in eastern european currencies, 
all payments in local currency (with the exception of op-
erating costs, which have to be paid in local currency) are 
converted into euros upon receipt.

 
- Taxation law risk: national taxation systems are 

subject to ongoing change on the target markets of the 
Ca Immo Group.  

Working with international consultants, Ca Immo moni-
tors all relevant debates and decisions taken by national 
legislators. Despite this, short- and long-term tax rises 
linked to changing legal frameworks pose a constant risk 
to revenue. 

no risks constituting a serious and permanent threat to 
the company exist at the present time. sufficient provi-
sions have been formed for all identified risks.
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ConsolIDateD statement oF ComprehensIVe InCome 

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008 2nd Quarter 2009 2nd Quarter 2008

Consolidated Income Statement 

rental income 90,051.5 85,483.2 44,888.4 42,388.6

Income from the sale of properties intended for trading 42,367.5 19,337.4 37,182.6 9,050.5

Gross revenue from orders completed 938.2 0.0 534.3 0.0

other gross revenues 255.0 1,258.5 255.0 0.0

operating costs passed on to tenants 14,065.7 14,378.2 7,188.6 7,210.6

Gross revenues 147,677.9 120,457.3 90,048.9 58,649.7

operating expenses –18,793.9 –16,709.2 –9,519.9 –8,385.2

other expenses directly related to long-term properties
–9,231.1 –16,298.6 –4,027.2 –11,073.2

Book value of properties intended for trading *) –39,048.9 –17,513.0 –36,218.1 –8,557.7

expenditure on order completion –407.1 0.0 –246.5 0.0

Net operating income 80,196.9 69,936.5 40,037.2 30,633.6

noI as a % of the gross revenues 54.3 % 58.1 % 44.5 % 52.2 %

profit from the sale of long-term properties 161,366.4 52,990.8 149,095.7 15,772.2

Book value of long-term properties –150,342.6 –45,634.5 –140,395.3 –15,594.3

Result from the sale of long-term properties 11,023.8 7,356.3 8,700.4 177.9

Indirect expenditure –21,420.9 –26,247.6 –10,626.1 –13,019.3

Capitalised service 2,810.0 5,152.7 1,381.3 2,940.6

other operating income 6,641.4 5,921.0 3,405.5 1,857.1

EBITDA 79,251.2 62,118.9 42,898.3 22,589.9

eBItDa as a % of the gross revenues 53.7 % 51.6 % 47.6 % 38.5 %

Depreciation and amortisation of long-term properties –850.0 –2,938.6 –403.2 –1,823.1

Impairment of properties intended for trading –1,446.5 0.0 –273.9 0.0

Depreciation and amortisation –2,296.5 –2,938.6 –677.1 –1,823.1

revaluation gain 46,920.1 17,352.9 6,158.3 9,193.3

revaluation loss –144,951.2 –17,407.0 –52,569.0 –11,110.9

Result from revaluation –98,031.1 –54.1 –46,410.7 –1,917.6

Operating result (EBIT) –21,076.4 59,126.2 –4,189.5 18,849.2

eBIt as a % of the gross revenues –14.3 % 49.1 % –4.7 % 32.1 %

Financing costs –52,268.1 –50,752.1 –25,778.1 –25,397.4

Foreign currency losses/gains 569.4 1,093.2 2,632.2 –56.0

result from derivative transactions –9,766.1 3,937.9 –4,229.4 8,289.4

result from financial investments 1,921.6 3,193.3 1,665.5 4,698.1

expenditure from investments –642.3 0.0 –548.7 0.0

Income from associated companies –6,168.5 705.5 –5,234.6 0.0

minority interests held by limited partners 26.2 –31.0 35.9 –15.3

Financial result –66,327.8 –41,853.2 –31,457.2 –12,481.2

Net income before taxes (EBT) –87,404.2 17,273.0 –35,646.7 6,368.0

taxes on income –4,504.2 –7,908.2 –1,735.7 –5,953.1

Consolidated net income –91,908.4 9,364.8 –37,382.4 414.9

of which attributable to minority shareholders –35,724.1 2,741.9 –14,765.7 –2,983.3

of which attributable to the shareholders  

of the parent company –56,184.3 6,622.9 –22,616.7 3,398.2

Earnings per share in € (undiluted equals diluted) € – 0.66 € 0.08

*)  the book value of properties intended for trading comprises the book value of stock properties sold, change to stock and other development costs in 

connection with properties intended for trading.
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€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008 2nd Quarter 2009 2nd Quarter 2008

Other comprehensive income

Consolidated net income –91,908.4 9,364.8 –37,382.4 414.9

Other comprehensive income

Valuation of cash flow hedges in equity –10,830.1 34,545.7 28,146.6 57,921.7

share of other comprehensive income of associates 376.4 –407.5 8.6 86.5

exchange differences in equity 3.8 0.0 0.8 0.0

Income tax relating to components of  

other comprehensive income 2,943.0 –7,376.3 –5,428.6 –12,287.8

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax –7,506.9 26,761.9 22,727.4 45,720.4

Total comprehensive income for the year –99,415.3 36,126.7 –14,655.0 46,135.3

of which attributable to minority shareholders –35,984.0 3,792.2 –13,770.7 –1,017.1

of which attributable to the shareholders  

of the parent company –63,431.3 32,334.5 –884.3 47,152.4

Gross reVenues

austria 18 %

eastern/south  

east europe  17 %

Germany 65 %

austria 29 %

eastern/south  

east europe  24 %

Germany 47 %

propertY assets

austria 23 %

eastern/south  

east europe  22 %

Germany 55 %

net operatInG InCome

austria 4 %

eastern/south  

east europe  9 %

Germany 87 %

other propertY assets
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statement oF ChanGes In eQuItY

Share Capital Reserves for Retained Valuation result Reserves from Reserves from foreign Shares held by the Minority Shareholders’

€ 1,000 capital reserves own shares earnings (Hedging) associates 1) currency translation 2) shareholders of the interests equity (total)

parent company

As at 1 January 2008 634,370.0 984,959.2 0.0 282,945.1 20,667.8 0.0 0.0 1,922,942.1 342,511.3 2,265,453.4

total comprehensive income for the first half-year 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,622.9 25,900.0 –188.4 0.0 32,334.5 3,792.2 36,126.7

Dividend payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –6,477.4 –6,477.4

purchase of shares in CaIIaG 3) 0.0 10,116.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10,116.5 –30,696.7 –20,580.2

acquisition of new companies 0.0 –3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –3.0 6,995.4 6,992.4

purchase minorities 0.0 –0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.3 44.4 44.1

As at 30 June 2008 634,370.0 995,072.4 0.0 289,568.0 46,567.8 –188.4 0.0 1,965,389.8 316,169.2 2,281,559.0

As at 1 January 2009 634,370.0 1,006,970.8 –11,861.3 45,824.5 –52,133.2 –219.2 2.1 1,622,953.7 231,700.4 1,854,654.1

total comprehensive income for the first half-year 0.0 0.0 0.0 –56,184.3 –7,488.3 237.5 3.8 –63,431.3 –35,984.0 –99,415.3

purchase of shares in CaIIaG 3) 0.0 2,303.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,303.9 –2,999.3 –695.4

payments from minorities and sale of minority 

interests 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 6,084.3 6,085.7

As at 30 June 2009 634,370.0 1,009,276.1 –11,861.3 –10,359.8 –59,621.5 18.3 5.9 1,561,827.7 198,801.4 1,760,629.1

1)  reserves from associates comprise the changes in equity with no effect on the comprehensive income of one company consolidated at equity,  

in which the valuation of cash flow hedges and the change in reserves from foreign exchange gains/losses are included.
2) Company in switzerland with functional currency ChF.
3) CaIIaG = Ca Immo International aG, Vienna

ConsolIDateD statement oF FInanCIal posItIon

€ 1,000 30.6.2009 31.12.2008 Change

ASSETS

property assets let 2,513,378.9 2,520,674.0 –7,295.1

property assets under development 977,182.0 1,079,821.4 –102,639.4

property own used 20,385.2 19,449.6 935.6

prepayments made on properties 0.0 20,482.5 –20,482.5

office furniture, equipment and other assets 2,159.6 2,433.7 –274.1

Intangible assets 43,430.5 53,391.5 –9,961.0

prepayments made on investments in properties 200.0 200.0 0.0

Investments in associated companies 39,369.5 45,978.4 –6,608.9

loans to joint ventures 27,420.8 25,389.4 2,031.4

loans to associated companies 8,858.0 6,499.8 2,358.2

other loans 40.0 1,006.3 –966.3

other financial assets 7.3 7.3 0.0

Deferred tax assets 60,145.6 55,553.2 4,592.4

Long-term assets 3,692,577.4 3,830,887.1 –138,309.7 – 3.6 %

long-term assets as a % of statement of financial position total 86.7 % 87.2 %

property intended for trading 146,559.4 168,350.1 –21,790.7

receivables from joint ventures 6,144.8 6,686.2 –541.4

receivables and other assets 120,112.4 56,277.9 63,834.5

securities 6,044.7 11,251.2 –5,206.5

Cash and cash equivalents 288,585.7 321,380.3 –32,794.6

Short-term assets 567,447.0 563,945.7 3,501.3 – 0.6 %

Total assets 4,260,024.4 4,394,832.8 –134,808.4 – 3.1 %
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Share Capital Reserves for Retained Valuation result Reserves from Reserves from foreign Shares held by the Minority Shareholders’

€ 1,000 capital reserves own shares earnings (Hedging) associates 1) currency translation 2) shareholders of the interests equity (total)

parent company

As at 1 January 2008 634,370.0 984,959.2 0.0 282,945.1 20,667.8 0.0 0.0 1,922,942.1 342,511.3 2,265,453.4

total comprehensive income for the first half-year 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,622.9 25,900.0 –188.4 0.0 32,334.5 3,792.2 36,126.7

Dividend payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –6,477.4 –6,477.4

purchase of shares in CaIIaG 3) 0.0 10,116.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10,116.5 –30,696.7 –20,580.2

acquisition of new companies 0.0 –3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –3.0 6,995.4 6,992.4

purchase minorities 0.0 –0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.3 44.4 44.1

As at 30 June 2008 634,370.0 995,072.4 0.0 289,568.0 46,567.8 –188.4 0.0 1,965,389.8 316,169.2 2,281,559.0

As at 1 January 2009 634,370.0 1,006,970.8 –11,861.3 45,824.5 –52,133.2 –219.2 2.1 1,622,953.7 231,700.4 1,854,654.1

total comprehensive income for the first half-year 0.0 0.0 0.0 –56,184.3 –7,488.3 237.5 3.8 –63,431.3 –35,984.0 –99,415.3

purchase of shares in CaIIaG 3) 0.0 2,303.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,303.9 –2,999.3 –695.4

payments from minorities and sale of minority 

interests 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 6,084.3 6,085.7

As at 30 June 2009 634,370.0 1,009,276.1 –11,861.3 –10,359.8 –59,621.5 18.3 5.9 1,561,827.7 198,801.4 1,760,629.1

1)  reserves from associates comprise the changes in equity with no effect on the comprehensive income of one company consolidated at equity,  

in which the valuation of cash flow hedges and the change in reserves from foreign exchange gains/losses are included.
2) Company in switzerland with functional currency ChF.
3) CaIIaG = Ca Immo International aG, Vienna

€ 1,000 30.6.2009 31.12.2008 Change

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

share capital 634,370.0 634,370.0 0.0

Capital reserves 997,414.8 995,109.5 2,305.3

retained earnings (incl. valuation result from hedging and 

other reserves) –69,957.1 – 6,525.8 –63,431.3

minority interests 198,801.4 231,700.4 –32,899.0

Shareholders’ equity 1,760,629.1 1,854,654.1 –94,025.0 – 5.1 %

shareholders’ equity as a % of statement of financial position total 41.3 % 42.2 %

minority interests held by limited partners 2,883.2 2,597.7 285.5

provisions 562.5 560.1 2.4

liabilities from loans 195,177.1 194,903.6 273.5

Financial liabilities 1,502,267.0 1,639,961.3 –137,694.3

trade creditors 6,977.3 8,251.1 –1,273.8

other liabilities 154,479.9 111,965.2 42,514.7

Deferred tax liabilities 191,678.9 205,749.6 –14,070.7

Long-term liabilities 2,054,025.9 2,163,988.6 –109,962.7 – 5.1 %

tax provisions 53,086.6 46,340.4 6,746.2

provisions 60,789.1 89,723.4 –28,934.3

Financial liabilities 158,320.2 88,857.5 69,462.7

payables to joint ventures 3,898.1 3,820.5 77.6

trade creditors 96,098.9 61,100.4 34,998.5

other liabilities 73,176.5 86,347.9 –13,171.4

Short-term liabilities 445,369.4 376,190.1 69,179.3 18.4 %

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 4,260,024.4 4,394,832.8 –134,808.4 – 3.1 %
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1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008

€ 1,000 Austria Germany 1) SEE/CEE/

CIS

Total Austria Germany 1) SEE/CEE/

CIS

Total

rental income 23,603.4 46,576.5 19,871.6 90,051.5 22,468.9 44,120.7 18,893.6 85,483.2

Income from the sale of properties intended for 

trading 0.0 42,367.5 0.0 42,367.5 0.0 19,337.4 0.0 19,337.4

Gross revenue from orders completed 0.0 938.2 0.0 938.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

other gross revenues 0.0 255.0 0.0 255.0 0.0 0.0 1,258.5 1,258.5

operating costs passed on to tenants 3,447.2 5,025.9 5,592.6 14,065.7 3,491.3 5,328.6 5,558.3 14,378.2

Gross revenues 27,050.6 95,163.1 25,464.2 147,677.9 25,960.2 68,786.7 25,710.4 120,457.3

operating expenses –4,534.1 –8,066.0 –6,193.8 –18,793.9 –4,370.5 –6,720.0 –5,618.7 –16,709.2

other expenses directly related to long-term 

properties –3,854.0 –3,504.6 –1,872.5 –9,231.1 –4,122.8 –10,426.4 –1,749.4 –16,298.6

Book value of properties intended for trading 0.0 –39,048.9 0.0 –39,048.9 0.0 –17,513.0 0.0 –17,513.0

expenditure on order completion 0.0 –407.1 0.0 –407.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net operating income 18,662.5 44,136.5 17,397.9 80,196.9 17,466.9 34,127.3 18,342.3 69,936.5

noI as a % of the gross revenues 69.0 % 46.4 % 68.3 % 54.3 % 67.3 % 58.3 % 74.1 % 63.6 %

result from the sale of long-term properties 1,949.8 9,074.0 0.0 11,023.8 –346.1 688.9 7,013.5 7,356.3

Indirect expenditure –2,649.0 –13,814.1 –4,957.8 –21,420.9 –4,940.2 –14,202.3 –7,105.1 –26,247.6

Capitalised service 0.0 2,810.0 0.0 2,810.0 0.0 5,152.7 0.0 5,152.7

operating income 1,006.1 4,555.6 1,079.7 6,641.4 349.6 4,368.9 1,202.5 5,921.0

EBITDA 18,969.4 46,762.0 13,519.8 79,251.2 12,530.2 30,135.5 19,453.2 62,118.9

eBItDa as a % of the gross revenues 70.1 % 49.1 % 53.1 % 53.7 % 50.8 % 54.8 % 100.5 % 64.0 %

Depreciation and amortisation of long-term properties –431.6 –382.4 –36.0 –850.0 –351.5 –1,599.1 –982.2 –2,932.8

Impairment of properties intended for trading 0.0 –1,446.5 0.0 –1,446.5 0.0 –5.8 0.0 –5.8

result from revaluation –5,314.0 10,228.3 –102,945.4 –98,031.1 577.2 0.0 –631.3 –54.1

Operating result (EBIT) 13,223.8 55,161.4 –89,461.6 –21,076.4 12,755.9 28,530.6 17,839.7 59,126.2

eBIt as a % of the gross revenues 48.9 % 58.0 % –351.3 % –14.3 % 46.9 % 52.8 % 115.0 % 65.2 %

Financing costs incl. result from financial 

investments –16,982.5 –28,154.4 –5,209.6 –50,346.5 –17,460.2 –27,922.8 –2,175.8 –47,558.8

result from derivative transactions –2,675.8 –5,305.8 –1,784.5 –9,766.1 3,937.9 0.0 0.0 3,937.9

expenditure from investments 0.0 0.0 –642.3 –642.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income from associated companies 0.0 –2.9 –6,165.6 –6,168.5 0.0 0.0 705.5 705.5

minority interests held by limited partners 0.0 26.2 0.0 26.2 0.0 –31.0 0.0 –31.0

Foreign currency losses/gains 87.6 257.7 224.1 569.4 –151.9 47.3 1,197.8 1,093.2

Net income before taxes (EBT) –6,346.9 21,982.2 –103,039.5 –87,404.2 –918.3 624.1 17,567.2 17,273.0

30.6.2009 31.12.2008

segment property assets  2) 770,789.0 2,186,192.5 700,524.0 3,657,505.5 820,585.3 2,236,521.5 751,670.8 3,808,777.6

other segment assets 106,588.7 208,088.0 227,696.6 542,373.3 80,218.8 210,622.2 239,661.0 530,502.0

Deferred tax assets 0.0 58,264.2 1,881.4 60,145.6 0.0 54,142.9 1,410.3 55,553.2

Total assets 877,377.7 2,452,544.7 930,102.0 4,260,024.4 900,804.1 2,501,286.6 992,742.1 4,394,832.8

segment liabilities 449,355.5 1,377,646.7 427,627.6 2,254,629.8 453,279.5 1,442,275.1 392,534.1 2,288,088.7

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provisions 31,332.5 189,488.3 23,944.7 244,765.5 31,933.8 179,094.2 41,062.0 252,090.0

Segment debts 480,688.0 1,567,135.0 451,572.3 2,499,395.3 485,213.3 1,621,369.3 433,596.1 2,540,178.7

Capital expenditure 3) 1,629.7 81,510.1 51,985.8 135,125.6 40,747.7 1,629,553.5 188,847.6 1,859,148.8

1) Incl. a property in switzerland 
2)  segment property assets include properties let, properties under development, properties own used, properties intended for trading and prepayments on properties.
3)  Capital expenditure includes all acquisitions in property assets (long-term and short-term), office furniture, equipment, other assets and intangible assets; out of which 

€ 15,212.8 K (31.12.2008: € 250,339.3 K) in properties intended for trading
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1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008

€ 1,000 Income 

producing

Trading Develop-

ment 1)

Total Income 

producing

Trading Develop-

ment 1)

Total

rental income 79,124.8 6,785.4 4,141.3 90,051.5 73,958.9 6,661.2 4,863.1 85,483.2

Income from the sale of properties intended for 

trading 0.0 42,367.5 0.0 42,367.5 0.0 19,337.4 0.0 19,337.4

Gross revenue from orders completed 0.0 0.0 938.2 938.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

other gross revenues 0.0 0.0 255.0 255.0 1,258.5 0.0 0.0 1,258.5

operating costs passed on to tenants 11,811.5 1,400.3 853.9 14,065.7 12,906.9 755.2 716.1 14,378.2

Gross revenues 90,936.3 50,553.2 6,188.4 147,677.9 88,124.3 26,753.8 5,579.2 120,457.3

operating expenses –14,856.3 –1,601.5 –2,336.1 –18,793.9 –13,997.8 –1,265.8 –1,445.6 –16,709.2

other expenses directly related to long-term 

properties –7,320.1 –837.1 –1,073.9 –9,231.1 –10,423.9 –621.8 –5,252.9 –16,298.6

Book value of properties intended for trading 0.0 –39,048.9 0.0 –39,048.9 0.0 –17,513.0 0.0 –17,513.0

expenditure on order completion 0.0 0.0 –407.1 –407.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net operating income 68,759.9 9,065.7 2,371.3 80,196.9 63,702.6 7,353.2 –1,119.3 69,936.5

noI as a % of the gross revenues 75.6 % 17.9 % 38.3 % 54.3 % 72.3 % 27.5 % –20.1 % 58.1 %

result from the sale of long-term properties 1,949.8 0.0 9,074.0 11,023.8 3,417.0 0.0 3,939.3 7,356.3

Indirect expenditure –7,277.5 –1,011.8 –13,131.6 –21,420.9 –14,120.6 –1,209.9 –10,917.1 –26,247.6

Capitalised service 0.0 0.0 2,810.0 2,810.0 0.0 0.0 5,152.7 5,152.7

operating income 2,646.1 1,648.0 2,347.3 6,641.4 1,728.1 2,388.0 1,804.9 5,921.0

EBITDA 66,078.3 9,701.9 3,471.0 79,251.2 54,727.1 8,531.3 –1,139.5 62,118.9

eBItDa as a % of the gross revenues 72.7 % 19.2 % 56.1 % 53.7 % 62.1 % 31.9 % –20.4 % 51.6 %

Depreciation and amortisation of long-term properties –558.8 0.0 –291.2 –850.0 –2,382.5 0.0 –550.3 –2,932.8

Impairment of properties intended for trading 0.0 –1,446.5 0.0 –1,446.5 0.0 0.0 –5.8 –5.8

result from revaluation –99,007.7 0.0 976.6 –98,031.1 –54.1 0.0 0.0 –54.1

Operating result (EBIT) –33,488.2 8,255.4 4,156.4 –21,076.4 52,290.5 8,531.3 –1,695.6 59,126.2

eBIt as a % of the gross revenues –36.8 % 16.3 % 67.2 % –14.3 % 59.3 % 31.9 % –30.4 % 49.1 %

Financing costs incl. result from financial 

investments –37,053.4 –1,451.6 –11,841.5 –50,346.5 –34,202.3 –1,788.6 –11,567.9 –47,558.8

result from derivative transactions –5,568.3 –830.6 –3,367.2 –9,766.1 3,937.9 0.0 0.0 3,937.9

expenditure from investments 0.0 0.0 –642.3 –642.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income from associated companies 0.0 0.0 –6,168.5 –6,168.5 0.0 0.0 705.5 705.5

minority interests held by limited partners –11.7 43.3 –5.4 26.2 –23.1 50.8 –58.7 –31.0

Foreign currency losses/gains –475.6 0.5 1,044.5 569.4 1,288.3 –17.8 –177.3 1,093.2

Net income before taxes (EBT) –76,597.2 6,017.0 –16,824.0 –87,404.2 23,291.3 6,775.7 –12,794.0 17,273.0

30.6.2009 31.12.2008

segment property assets 2) 2,533,764.1 146,559.4 977,182.0 3,657,505.5 2,560,606.1 168,350.0 1,079,821.5 3,808,777.6

other segment assets 261,238.3 2,320.6 278,814.4 542,373.3 243,115.0 7,153.4 280,233.6 530,502.0

Deferred tax assets 14,522.4 3,303.8 42,319.4 60,145.6 23,760.4 8,220.4 23,572.4 55,553.2

Total assets 2,809,524.8 152,183.8 1,298,315.8 4,260,024.4 2,827,481.5 183,723.8 1,383,627.5 4,394,832.8

segment liabilities 1,703,442.5 73,426.2 477,761.1 2,254,629.8 1,588,994.8 76,898.7 622,195.2 2,288,088.7

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provisions 62,098.7 24,339.9 158,326.9 244,765.5 91,877.7 24,784.7 135,427.6 252,090.0

Segment debts 1,765,541.2 97,766.1 636,088.0 2,499,395.3 1,680,872.5 101,683.4 757,622.8 2,540,178.7

Capital expenditure 3) 12,968.4 15,212.8 106,944.4 135,125.6 481,627.0 250,339.3 1,127,182.5 1,859,148.8
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ConDenseD statement oF Cash FloWs

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008

operating cash flow 59,660.5 49,396.7

Cash flow from changes in net current assets 8,824.0 7,693.4

Cash flow from operating activities 68,484.5 57,090.1

Cash flow from investment activities 15,055.6 –143,494.1

Cash flow from financing activities –114,980.8 281,386.7

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –31,440.7 194,982.7

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 321,380.3 192,468.5

Changes in the value of foreign currency –1,353.9 971.3

net change in cash and cash equivalents –31,440.7 194,982.7

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 288,585.7 388,422.5

taXes on InCome tax expenses are composed as follows:

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2009 1st Half-year 2008

Corporate income tax (current tax) –6,919.2 –5,119.9

trade tax (current tax) –6,881.0 –85.3

Corporate income tax and trade tax (current tax) –13,800.2 –5,205.2

taxes associated with valuation of interest derivatives 342.1 0.0

amortisation of adjustment items from intangible assets –7,665.8 –3,364.8

Change in deferred tax liabilities (deferred tax) 16,619.7 661.8

Tax expense –4,504.2 –7,908.2
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General notes

the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 

June 2009 were prepared in compliance with the provisions of Ias 34 

(Interim Financial reporting). excepting the modifications indicated 

below, they are based on the accounting and valuation principles 

described in the 2008 annual report of Ca Immobilien anlagen 

aktiengesellschaft. 

the use of automatic data processing equipment may lead to round-

ing differences in the addition of rounded amounts and percentage 

rates.

ChanGe oF aCCountInG anD ValuatIon 
methoDs

all compulsory amendments to existing Iass, IFrss and IFrIC and 

sIC interpretations, as well as all new IFrss and IFrICs to be applied 

in the european union for business years commencing from 1 Janu-

ary 2009 were taken into account in the preparation of the half-year 

financial statements. among the new standards to be applied by the 

Ca Immo Group were, in particular, the amended Ias 40 (Investment 

property) and Ias 1 (presentation of Financial statements), Ias 23 

(Borrowing Costs) and IFrs 8 (operating segments).

the amendment of Ias 40 concerns the measurement of properties 

under development; it is to be applied prospectively from 1 January 

2009. since the Ca Immo Group has exercised the option afforded by 

Ias 40 since the 2005 business year and measures investment proper-

ties at market value, properties under development must be measured 

at market value from 1 January 2009. 

the effect of this amendment of Ias 40 on the consolidated state-

ment of comprehensive income for 2009 is as follows. the proper-

ties under development in Germany contained unrealised gains not 

included in the IFrs consolidated financial statements, in the amount 

of € 66,840.9K as at 31 December 2008, and this figure for eastern/

south east europe amounted to € 130.8K. these gains were revalued 

and recognised in profit and loss effective the start of 2009. no unre-

alised gains existed for properties under development in austria as at 

31 December 2008. In 2009, the measurement of property assets under 

development is shown in the revaluation gains/losses. revaluation 

gains/losses in the amount of € 8,383.9K for Germany, € – 201.7K for 

austria and € – 7,205.6K for eastern/south east europe are recognised 

for the property assets under development in the statement of compre-

hensive income for the first half of 2009. 

Ias 23 has been revised to change the way in which financing costs 

are recognised. these costs must now be capitalised if the property 

concerned is a qualifying asset. the application of Ias 23 is not oblig-

atory, however, for assets recognised at market value. the amendment 

of Ias 23 does not trigger any change in the accounting and valuation 

methods because the Ca Immo Group was already exercising the capi-

talisation option available in prior years. It will continue to capitalise 

the financing costs for property under construction as acquisition 

and production costs if the financing can be attributed directly to the 

properties. 

as a consequence of the amendments to Ias 1, some of the constitu-

ents of the financial statements have been restructured and renamed. 

one of the key changes to Ias 1 is the statement of comprehensive 

income, which contains the earnings components of the income state-

ment that are recognised in profit or loss, and the earnings compo-

nents that are recognised directly in equity. the Ca Immo Group 

adopts the two statement approach when disclosing its comprehen-

sive income. one statement contains all the expenses and income 

that are recognised in profit or loss. the second statement contains 

all the earnings constituents that are recognised directly in equity. 

starting with the result for the period as per the income statement, 

the statement of comprehensive income thus gives rise to a general 

statement of performance during the accounting period. the statement 

of changes in shareholders‘ equity is therefore abridged. It now serves 

the purpose of separately depicting transactions with the owners of 

the company. 

IFrs 8 requires that external segment reporting exclusively reflects 

the control and reporting variables that are used internally („manage-

ment approach“). presentation of segments for the Ca Immo Group is 

by region and sector. the manner of presenting the segments corre-

sponds to the internal reporting practices. IFrs 8 does not, therefore, 

affect the reporting principles applied by the Ca Immo Group.

sCope oF ConsolIDatIon

the Ca Immo Group (Ca Immobilien anlagen aktiengesellschaft 

and its subsidiaries) acquired the following companies in the first half 

of 2009:

Company name/domicile Interest held 

 %

Purchase price   

€ K

Effective  

acq. date

Vivico münchen lokhalle Verwaltungs- 

Gmbh, munich 50.0 10.0 01.01.2009

Vivico Berlin europaplatz 01 Verwaltungs 

Gmbh, Frankfurt am main 100.0 27.5 04.05.2009

Concept Bau premier Vivico Isargärten 

Gmbh & Co. KG, munich 33.3*) 5.0 30.06.2009

Concept Bau premier Vivico Isargärten 

Verwaltungs Gmbh, munich 33.3*) 8.3 30.06.2009

Infraplan Vivico Isargärten Gmbh & Co 

KG, munich 33.3*) 5.0 30.06.2009

Infraplan Vivico Isargärten Verwaltungs 

Gmbh, munich 33.3*) 8.3 30.06.2009

*) joint management by 3 joint venture partners

anneX
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the purchase price amounted to a total of € 64.1K and was paid in 

full.

the percentage holding in reC Frankfurt objekt KG, hamburg, de-

creased to 50 % as a result of the capital contribution by the current 

joint venture partner. 

the purchase of these companies and incorporation of the joint 

venture partner had the following effect on the compilation of the 

consolidated financial statement (values at the time of purchase and 

deconsolidation respectively):

 € K

properties intended for trading 2,360.4

other assets 256.8

Cash and cash equivalents 67.1

Deferred tax assets/liabilities 0.3

Financial liabilities – 855.1

other liabilities – 295.6

receivables from/payables to affiliated companies – 1,472.3

Net assets 61.6

the gross revenues of the acquired company since the time of pur-

chase amounted to € 0.0K (since 1 January 2009 € 0.0K), the income 

before taxes was €– 7.3K (€ – 517.8K since 1 January 2009). the ac-

quired companies are included in the consolidated statement of finan-

cial position as at 30 June 2009 as assets of € 3,267.7K and liabilities 

of € 3,180.8K.

the project company, Vivico Berlin europaplatz 01 Gmbh & Co KG, 

Frankfurt, was also founded and consolidated for the first time in Q2 

2009 with a capital contribution amounting to € 5.0K.

notes to the InterIm FInanCIal statements 

as at the reporting date, 30 June 2009, the total assets of the Ca 

Immo Group were € 4,260,024.4K. measured against 31 December 

2008, long-term assets fell by 3.6 % to € 3,692,577.4K. 

as at 30 June 2009, the Ca Immo Group held securities amounting 

to € 6,044.7K and cash and cash equivalents totalling € 288,585.7K, 

which also include a sum of € 13,503.5K (31 December 2008: 

€ 14,462.2K) in bank balances to which the Ca Immo Group has 

only restricted access. these balances serve the purpose of securing 

current loan repayments (amortisation and interest). they cannot 

be used otherwise without the consent of the lender. Furthermore, 

restricted access bank balances amounting to € 23,038.7K (31 Decem-

ber 2008: € 7,465.6K) are posted under receivables and other assets 

where they have a term of more than 3 months.

long- and short-term financial liabilities reduced from a total of 

€ 1,728,818.8K as at 31 December 2008 to a total of € 1,660,587.2K 

as at 30 June 2009, of which 97.9 % are eur liabilities, 1.4 % usD 

liabilities, 0.5 % CZK liabilities and 0.2 % ChF liabilities. 3.2 % of 

the financial liabilities existing as at 30 June 2009 are fixed inter-

est, 81.9 % fixed interest by way of swaps and 14.9 % at floating 

rates. 

Consolidated revenues increased from € 120,457.3K in the first 

half-year of 2008 to € 147,677.9K in the first half-year of 2009, an 

increase of 22.6 %. the figure includes € 42,367.5K (hY1 2008: 

€ 19,337.4K) of revenue from the sale of properties intended for trad-

ing of the Vivico Group.

Broken down into the renting, trading and order completion 

 sectors, the net operating income (noI) is made up as follows:

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008 Change

Renting

rental income 90,051.5 85,483.2 4,568.3

operating costs passed on to tenants 14,065.7 14,378.2 – 312.5

Gross revenues 104,117.2 99,861.4 4,255.8

operating expenses – 18,793.9 – 16,709.2 – 2,084.7

other expenses directly related to long-term properties – 9,231.1 – 16,298.6 7,067.5

Result from renting 76,092.2 66,853.6 9,238.6

noI as % of the gross revenues 73 % 67 % 6 %
 

Trading  

sales revenue 42,367.5 19,337.4 23,030.1

Book value of properties intended for trading – 40,133.4 – 15,810.0 – 24,323.4

Changes in stock and other expenses for development 1,084.5 – 1,703.0 2,787.5

Result from property transactions 3,318.6 1,824.4 1,494.2

noI as % of the sales revenue 8 % 9 %
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the result from the sale of properties covers the sale of two projects 

and subsequent income from variable components of the purchase 

prices of earlier sales in Germany, as well as the sales of several small-

er properties in austria with sales revenue of € 48,263.0K.

Indirect expenses were reduced by € 4,826.7K in comparison with 

the first six months to € – 21,420.9K. 

eBItDa for the first six months of 2009 is € 79,251.2K, which is an 

increase of 27.6 % in comparison with the first half of 2008.

the result from revaluation of the property assets is € – 98,031.1K 

(hY1 2008: € – 54.1K). Because of the amendment to Ias 40 in the first 

six months of 2009, this figure also includes revaluations of properties 

under development. the statement of comprehensive income shows 

the revaluation gains/losses arising from the amendment of Ias 40 

and the ongoing revaluation results for the first six months of 2009 in 

balanced form. In detail, the revaluation figure is made up as follows:

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008

revaluation gain as at 1 January 2009/ 

Ias 40 amendment 66,971.7 0.0

revaluation gain hY1 12,812.0 17,352.9

revaluation loss hY1 – 177,814.8 – 17,407.0

– 98,031.1 –54.1

 

eBIt reduced from the previous year’s figure to € – 21,076.4K (1st 

half-year of 2008: € 59,126.2K), particularly as a result of the revalua-

tion loss, specifically that in eastern/south east europe.

the result from derivative transactions includes the early realisation 

and valuation of interest rate swaps, for which no cash flow hedge 

relationship exists (recognised directly in equity).

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008

realised result from derivative 

transactions – 1,784.4 0.0

Valuation of derivative transactions  

(not realised) – 7,981.7 – 3,937.9

Result from derivative transactions – 9,766.1 – 3,937.9

the valuation result of € – 1,804.2K also includes the reclassification 

of cash flow hedges as a result of early redemption of the underlying 

loans relating to the valuation as at 31 December 2008 with a figure 

of € – 1,459.7K. In addition, the “frozen” value of cash flow hedges 

as at 31 December 2008, amounting to € – 4,794.6 now had to be 

recognised in profit and loss owing to the absence of underlying loan 

transactions.

the result from financial investments is made up as follows:

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008

result from securities – 2,701.6 –7,134.4

Income from bank interest 2,188.8 7,512.9

Income from interest on loans to associates 

and joint ventures 1,509.1 1,953.1

other interest income 925.3 861.7

1,921.6 3,193.3

the result from investments in securities is made up as follows:

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008

realised result from securities –342.3 –4,495.3

Valuation securities (not realised) –2,359.3 –2,639.1

Result from securities –2,701.6 –7,134.4

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008 Change

Orders completed 1)  

Gross revenue from orders completed 938.2 0.0 938.2

Changes in stock and other cost of materials – 407.1 0.0 –407.1

Result from orders completed 531.1 0.0 531.1

noI as % of the gross revenue from orders completed 57 %

Other gross revenue 255.0 1,258.5

1) no comparison figures for previous year since commenced as at 1 July 2008
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 exchange rate differences, in the amount of € 569.4K, resulted 

largely from the balance of unrealised (non-cash) gains and losses 

from the end-of-period valuation of foreign currency loans taken out 

in us dollars and Czech korunas. this item also contains changes in 

the measurement of forward exchange transactions in poland.

 

the result from associated companies is made up as follows:

€ K HY1 2009 HY1 2008

uBm realitätenentwicklung aG 1,452.3 705.5

oao avielen aG –7,617.9 0.0

Isargärten thalkirchen Gmbh & Co. KG –2.9 0.0

–6,168.5 705.5

 the actual tax expense largely occurred in Germany. Corporate 

income tax and trade tax in Germany and austria accrued principally 

from the sales of property, and in eastern/south east europe occurred 

as a result of taxable currency fluctuations as well as the operating re-

sults. the total tax expense including deferred taxes is attributable, in 

particular, to non-recognised deferred taxes on losses carried forward 

and to the amortisation of the adjustment item “Intangible assets” in 

the sum of € 7,665.8K.

BusIness relatIonshIps WIth relateD 
CompanIes anD partIes

as at the indicated reporting dates, the following significant re-

ceivables and liabilities existed from and to companies in which the 

Ca Immo Group held interests: 

€ K 30.6.2009 31.12.2008

Loans to joint ventures

triastron Investments limited, nicosia 15,324.9 14,506.8

poleczki Business park sp. z.o.o., Warsaw 6,375.7 6,479.2

Kornelco holdings limited, nicosia 2,798.6 2,656.5

starohorska Development s.r.o., Bratislava 1,636.5 1,493.4

log Center d.o.o., Belgrade 1,165.0 0.0

pannonia shopping Center Kft., Györ 120.1 0.0

h1 hotelentwicklungs Gmbh, Vienna 0.0 253.5

Total 27,420.8 25,389.4

Loans to associated companies

oao avielen aG, st. petersburg 6,958.0 4,599.8

soravia Center oÜ, tallinn 1,900.0 1,900.0

Total 8,858.0 6,499.8

€ K 30.6.2009 31.12.2008

Receivables from joint ventures

Boulevard süd 4 Gmbh & Co. KG, ulm 3,963.8 1,523.9

sKYGarDen arnulfpark Gmbh & Co. KG, 

Grünwald 1,322.9 4,624.9

reC Frankfurt objekt KG, Frankfurt 385.2 0.0

lokhalle münchen Verwaltungsgeschaft 

mbh & Co. KG, munich 246.8 0.0

einkaufszentrum erlenmatt aG, Basle 0.0 458.9

other 226.1 78.5

Total 6,144.8 6,686.2

Liabilities to joint ventures

sKYGarDen arnulfpark Gmbh & Co. KG, 

Grünwald 1,264.0 0.0

Infraplan Vivico Isargärten Gmbh & Co. 

KG, munich 1,012.8 0.0

Concept Bau premier Vivico Isargärten 

Gmbh & Co. KG, munich 920.0 0.0

lokhalle münchen Verwaltungsgeschaft 

mbh & Co. KG, munich 430.3 0.0

reC Frankfurt objekt KG, Frankfurt 228.0 0.0

Boulevard süd 4 Gmbh &Co. KG, ulm 2.0 2,970.1

Warsaw Financial Center sp. z o.o., Warsaw 0.0 799.2

other 41.0 51.2

Total 3,898.1 3,820.5

the Bank austria/uniCredit Group is the principal bank of the 

Ca Immo Group. In the first half of 2009, net interest expenses 

(financing costs including result of financial investments) totalled 

€ – 19,979.5K (first half of 2008: € – 1,450.5K). as at 30 June 2009, the 

balance of outstanding receivables from and liabilities to the Bank 

austria/uniCredit Group amounts to € – 488,919.6K (31 December 

2008: € – 453,747.5K). Interest rate swaps with the Bank austria/

uniCredit Group also exist, with a fair value of € – 68,269.4K (31 De-

cember 2008: € – 54,058.8K). the terms and conditions of the business 

relationship with the Bank austria/uniCredit Group are in line with 

those prevailing in the market.

ContInGent lIaBIlItIes

as at 30 June 2009, commitments exist in the Vivico Group in the 

amount of € 25,120.0K (31 December 2008: € 32,178.0K) for contin-

gent liabilities from urban development contracts and purchase agree-

ments for assumption of costs regarding contaminated sites and/or 

damage resulting from war in the amount of € 5,005.3K (31 December 

2008: € 3,706.0K). In addition, rental guarantees exist in the sum of 

€ 211.0K (31 December 2008: €211.0K). letters of intent amounting to 

€ 5,444.0K have also been issued for two proportionally consolidated 

companies in Germany. 

ConsolIDateD InterIm FInanCIal InFormatIon
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as at 30 June 2009 commitments exist for contingent liabilities in 

eastern/south east europe in the amount of € 1,905.0K (31 Decem-

ber 2008: € 7,182.0K) for a proportionally consolidated company in 

slovakia.

Furthermore, in addition to the reported reserves, there is also a 

commitment to a future purchase price within a forward purchase 

framework in the amount of at least € 11,630.0K (31 December 2008: 

€ 51,000.0K) for the purchase of a property company in hungary. 

prepayments on property investments not due to be closed until a 

later date relate to City Deco in prague. proper fulfilment of the con-

tract by the partner is uncertain at present.

During the reporting period, an out-of-court indemnity claim in the 

sum of about € 22,000.0K was made against the Ca Immo Interna-

tional Group, although the Ca Immo International Group does not 

consider the claim to be justified. since a drain of commercially use-

ful resources for this situation is currently considered unlikely, no 

provision was made in this connection as at 30 June 2009.

maJor eVents aFter the Close oF the 
InterIm reportInG perIoD

In July 2009, the sale of 3 properties in Germany was agreed for a 

purchase price totalling over € 100 m. the closing of these transac-

tions is still dependent on certain conditions precedent being met.

effective 2 July 2009, Ca Immo neW europe propertY FunD 

s.C.a. sICar, luxembourg, sold its 50 % share in tavero enterprises 

limited (matryoshka project), nicosia, to the joint venture partner. 

tavero enterprises limited, nicosia, holds a 100 % interest in each 

of Kornelco holdings limited, nicosia, and ooo BB Invest, moscow, 

and a 63.5 % interest in ooo BBV, moscow, indirectly via ooo BB 

Invest, moscow. the deconsolidation in the second half of 2009 will 

not give rise to any material gains or losses.

In July 2009, the hungarian government decided to raise the income 

tax rate from 16 % to 19 %. the change will influence the deferred 

taxes recognised for hungary as at 30 June 2009 by around € 1,283.4K 

(increase in deferred tax liabilities from € 6,844.6K at present to 

€ 8,128.0K).

Vienna, 14 august 2009

the management Board

 Dr. Bruno ettenauer mag. Wolfhard Fromwald
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DeClaratIon oF the manaGInG BoarD Due to  
seCtIon 87(1) oF the austrIan stoCK eXChanGe aCt

the managing board confirms to the best of their knowledge that the condensed consolidated interim financial state-
ments of Ca Immobilien anlagen aktiengesellschaft, which were prepared in accordance with International Financi-
al reporting standards (IFrs) for interim financial reporting (Ias 34) as adopted by the eu, give a true and fair view 
of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the group and that the group management report gives a 
true and fair view of important events that have occurred during the first six months of the financial year and their im-
pact on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remai-
ning six months of the financial year and of the major related party transactions to be disclosed.  

Vienna, 14 august 2009

the managing Board

  dr. Bruno ettenauer Mag. Wolfhard fromwald

ConsolIDateD InterIm FInanCIal InFormatIon
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report on reVIeW oF ConDenseD  
ConsolIDateD InterIm FInanCIal InFormatIon

ConsolIDateD InterIm FInanCIal InFormatIon

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information of Ca Immobilien an-
lagen aktiengesellschaft, Vienna, for the period from 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009. this condensed consolidated 
interim financial information comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2009, and the 
 related consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed statement of cash flows and statement of changes 
in equity for the period from 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009 and selected explanatory notes. 

the Company’s management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated in-
terim financial information in accordance with International Financial reporting standards (IFrs) for interim financial 
reporting (Ias 34), as adopted by the eu. our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated 
interim financial information based on our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with austrian legal requirements and austrian standards for chartered ac-
countants and with International standard on review engagements (Isre) 2410, „review of Interim Financial Informa-
tion performed by the Independent auditor of the entity“. a review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other re-
view procedures. a review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with austrian or Inter-
national standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 
of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed 
consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IFrs for interim 
financial reporting, as adopted by the eu.

Comment on Half Year Group’s Management Report and on management’s representation as required by para 87 
Austrian Stock Exchange Act

We have read the half Year Group’s management report (halbjahreskonzernlagebericht) to verify whether the report 
does not contain any apparent inconsistencies with the condensed consolidated interim financial information. In our 
opinion, the half Year Group’s management report does not contain any apparent inconsistencies with the condensed 
consolidated interim financial information.

the half Year Financial report (halbjahresfinanzbericht) includes management’s representation as required by 
para 87 austrian stock exchange act (§ 87 BörseG).

Vienna, 14 august 2009

KpmG Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und steuerberatungs Gmbh

  mag. Walter reiffenstuhl ppa mag. nikolaus urschler
  Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer

this report is a translation of the original report in german, which is solely valid.
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General InFormatIon  
on Ca Immo share 

listed on Vienna stock exchange
IsIn: at0000641352
reuters: CaIV.VI
Bloomberg: CaI:aV

shareholders’ equity: 634,370,022 €
number of shares (30 June 2009): 87,258,600 pcs

DIsClaImer

this Interim report contains statements and forecasts which refer to the 
future development of Ca Immobilien anlagen aG and their companies. 
the forecasts represent assessments and targets which the Company 
has formulated on the basis of any and all information available to the 
Company at present. should the assumptions on which the forecasts have 
been based fail to occur, the targets not be met or the risks materialise, then 
the actual results may deviate from the results currently anticipated. this 
Interim report does not constitute an invitation to buy or sell the shares of 
Ca Immobilien anlagen aG.

We ask for your understanding that gender-conscious notation in the texts of this Interim report largely had to be abandoned for the sake of undisturbed 
readability of complex economic matters.


